THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF HURON EAST BY-LAW NO. 25-2021

Being a by-law to establish a municipal highway extension to Gouinlock Street in the Geographic Town of Seaforth, Municipality of Huron East being Parts 7, 18, 19 and 20, Plan 22R-6823.

WHEREAS Section 6(1) of the <u>Municipal Act</u>, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended (the "Act") provides the Council of a municipality with the authority to acquire land for its purposes;

AND WHEREAS Section 31(2) of the Act provides that land may only become a highway by virtue of a by-law establishing the highway;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Huron East (the "Council") has acquired, as a condition of Consent C61/18, Parts 7, 18, 19 and 20, Plan 22R-6823 for the purpose of extending Gouinlock Street in the Seaforth Ward, Municipality of Huron East:

NOW THEREFORE the Council ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Part 7, Plan 22R-6823 (being all of PIN 41297-0258) and Parts 18, 19 and 20, Plan 22R-6823 (being all of PIN 41297-0261) shall be used for municipal highway purposes and shall be established as a highway pursuant to the Act.
- 2. That Part 7, Plan 22R-6823 (being all of PIN 41297-0258) and Parts 18, 19 and 20, Plan 22R-6823 (being all of PIN 41297-0261) shall become part of Gouinlock Street in the Geographic Town of Seaforth, Municipality of Huron East.
- 3. The municipal solicitor is hereby authorized and instructed to register a certified copy of this By-Law in the Land Titles Office for the Land Titles Division of Huron.

READ a first and second time this 6 ^t	h day of April, 2021.
READ a third time and finally passed	d this 6 th day of April, 2021.
Mayor, Bernie MacLellan	CAO/Clerk, Brad Knight